feet to a rebar found along lands now or formerly of Robert Thomas and Joan Alesczyk ;

Thence along said Alesczyk lands, the following two (2) courses:

1. North 25 degrees 46 minutes 00 seconds West, one hundred forty and no hundredths (140.00) feet to an iron pin 

found;

2. South 64 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds West, one hundred twelve and fifty -five hundredths (112.55) feet to a 

rebar set along lands now or formerly of Allan Clayton & Linda Lee Faatz;

Thence along said Faatz lands, North 32 degrees 07 minutes 00 seconds West seventy -eight and forty-eight 

hundredths (78.48) feet to a rebar set along lands formerly of the Erie-Lackawanna Railroad Company, now owned

[...]

by the grantor herein;

Thence along said other lands of the grantor herein, along a curve to the right, having a radius of 5,689.70', an arc 

length of 216.49', a delta of 2 degrees 10 minutes 48 seconds and a chord of North 61 degrees 26 minutes 41 

seconds East, two hundred sixteen and forty-eight hundredths (216.48) feet to a rebar set along lands of said Esopi;

Thence along said Esopi lands, South 25 degrees 46 minutes 00 seconds East, two hundred thirty and forty 

hundredths (230.40) feet to the point and place of beginning.

The above described parcel contains 31,307 square feet of land, more or less and is all of the remaining lands from

[...]

owned by the grantor herein, and also being the point of beginning;

Thence along said other lands of the grantor herein, along a curve to the left, having a radius of 5,689.70', an arc 

length of 216.49', a delta of 2 degrees 10 minutes 48 seconds and a chord of South 61 degrees 26 minutes 41 

seconds West, two hundred sixteen and forty-eight hundredths (216.48) feet to a rebar set along lands now or 

formerly of Allan Clayton and Linda Lee Faatz;

Thence along said Faatz lands, North 27 degrees 40 minutes 16 seconds West, forty and two hundredths (40.02) 

feet to a rebar set along the centerline of said former railroad;

Thence along said former centerline along a curve to the right, having a radius of 5,729.70', an arc length of 217.10', 

a delta of 2 degrees 10 minutes 15 seconds and a chord of North 61 degrees 27 minutes 15 seconds East, two 

hundred seventeen and nine hundredths (217.09) feet to a rebar found along lands of said Esopi;

Thence along said Esopi lands, South 26 degrees 47 minutes 52 seconds East, forty and no hundredths (40.00) feet 

to the point the place of beginning.

The above described parcel contains 8,671 square feet of land, more or less and is all of lands previously described